SYSTEM IDENTIFICATION:
Theory for the User

Lennart Ljung

University of Linkoping
Sweden

P T R Prentice Hall, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632



Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Ljung, Lennart. (date)
System identification

Bibliography: p.

{ncludes index.

1. System identification. I. Title.
QA402.L59 1987 003 86-22712
ISBN 0-13-881640-9

Editorial/production supervision and
interior design: Gloria Jordan

Cover design: Ben Santora

Manufacturing buyer: S. Gordon Osbourne

© 1987 by P T R Prentice Hall
Prentice-Hall, Inc.

A Division of Simon & Schuster
Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be
reproduced, in any form or by any means,
without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7

ISBN 0-13-881k40-9

Prentice-Hall International (UK) Limited, London
Prentice-Hall of Australia Pty. Limited, Sydney
Prentice-Hall Canada Inc., Toronto

Prentice-Hall Hispanoamericana, S.A., Mexico
Prentice-Hall of India Private Limited, New Delhi
Prentice-Hall of Japan, Inc., Tokyo

Prentice-Hall of Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd., Singapore
Editora Prentice-Hall do Brasil, Ltda., Rio de Janeiro



PREFACE

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

OPERATORS AND NOTATIONAL CONVENTIONS

1. INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Dynamical Systems

Models

The System Identification Procedure
Organization of the Book
Bibliography

part i: systems and models

2. TIME-INVARIANT LINEAR SYSTEMS

21

2.2

Impulse Responses, Disturbances and
Transfer Functions
Frequency-domain Expressions

CONTENTS

Xiii
XV

Xvii

—

O 0 N W =

13
13

22

vii



2.3 Signal Spectra 26

2.4  Single Realization Behavior and Ergodicity 34
Results (*)
2.5  Multivariable Systems (*) 35
2.6  Summary 36
2.7  Bibliography : 37
2.8  Problems 38
Appendix 2.A: Proof of Theorem 2.2 43
Appendix 2.B: Proof of Theorem 2.3 45
Appendix 2.C: Covariance Formulas 49
3. SIMULATION, PREDICTION, AND CONTROL 51
3.1  Simulation 51
3.2  Prediction 52
3.3  Observers 59
3.4  Control (*) 62
3.5  Summary 65
3.6. Bibliography 65
3.7 Problems 66
4. MODELS OF LINEAR TIME-INVARIANT SYSTEMS 69
4.1 Linear Models and Sets of Linear Models 69
4.2 A Family of Transfer-function Models 71
4.3  State-space Models 81
4.4  Distributed-Parameter Models (*) 90
4.5 Model Sets, Model Structures, and 93
Identifiability: Some Formal Aspects (*)
4.6  Identifiability of Some Model Structures 101
4.7  Summary 106
4.8  Bibliography 106
4.9  Problems 108
Appendix 4.A: Identifiability of Black-box 115

Multivariable Model Structures

5. MODELS FOR TIME-VARYING 127
AND NONLINEAR SYSTEMS
5.1  Linear Time-varying Models 127
5.2  Nonlinear Models as Linear Regressions 130
5.3  Nonlinear State-space Models 132
5.4  Formal Characterization of Models (*) 134
5.5  Summary 137
5.6  Bibliography 138
5.7  Problems 138

viil Contents



partii: methods

-6. NONPARAMETRIC TIME-
AND FREQUENCY-DOMAIN METHODS

6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

Transient Response Analysis and Correlation

Analysis

Frequency-response Analysis

Fourier Analysis

Spectral Analysis

Estimating the Disturbance Spectrum (*)

Summary

Bibliography

Problems

Appendix 6.A: Derivation of the Asymptotic
Properties of the Spectral
Analysis Estimate

7. PARAMETER ESTIMATION METHODS

7.1

7.2
7.3

7.4

7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

Guiding Principles behind Parameter Estimation

Methods

Minimizing Prediction Errors

Linear Regressions and the Least-squares

Method

A Statistical Framework for Parameter

Estimation and the Maximum Likelihood

Method

Correlating Prediction Errors with Past Data

Instrumental-variable Methods

Summary

Bibliography

Problems

Appendix 7.A: Proof of the Cramér-Rao
Inequality

8. CONVERGENCE AND CONSISTENCY

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

Contents

Introduction

Conditions on the Data Set

Prediction-error Approach

Consistency and Identifiability

Linear Time-invariant Models: A Frequency-
domain Description of the Limit Model

The Correlation Approach

Summary

Bibliography

Problems =

141

141

143
146
151
160
162
162
163
167

169
169

171
176

181

190
192
195
196
197
206

208
208
210
214
218
224

229
233
233
234



ASYMPTOTIC DISTRIBUTION
OF PARAMETER ESTIMATES

9.1 Introduction

92  The Prediction-error Approach: Basic Theorem

9.3  Expressions for the Asymptotic Variance

9.4  Frequency-domain Expressions for the
Asymptotic Variance

9.5  The Correlation Approach

9.6 Use and Relevance of Asymptotic Variance
Expressions

9.7  Summary

9.8  Bibliography

9.9  Problems
Appendix 9.A: Proof of Theorem 9.1
Appendix 9.B: The Asymptotic Parameter

Variance

10. COMPUTING THE ESTIMATE

11.

10.1  Linear Regressions and Least Squares

10.2  Numerical Solution by Iterative Search
Methods

10.3  Computing Gradients

10.4  Two-stage and Multistage Methods

10.5  Local Solutions and Initial Values

10.6  Summary

10.7  Bibliography

10.8  Problems

RECURSIVE ESTIMATION METHODS

11.1  Introduction

11.2  The Recursive Least-squares Algorithm

11.3  The Recursive IV Method

11.4  Recursive Prediction-Error Methods

11.5  Recursive Pseudolinear Regressions

11.6  The Choice of Updating Step

11.7  Implementation

11.8  Summary

11.9  Bibliography

11.10 Problems

Appendix 11.A: Techniques for Asymptotic

Analysis of Recursive
Algorithms

239

239
240
242
248

254
258

262
263
264
266
270

274
274
282

285
288
292
294
294
296

303
303
305
311
31
316
318
322
326
327
328
329

Contents



part iii: user’s choices

12. OPTIONS AND OBJECTIVES

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6

Options
Objectives

Bias and Variance
Summary
Bibliography
Problems

13. AFFECTING THE BIAS DISTRIBUTION
OF TRANSFER-FUNCTION ESTIMATES

13.1
13.2

13.3
13.4
13.5
13.6

Some Basic Expressions

Heuristic Discussion of Transfer-function Fit
in Open-loop Operation

Some Solutions to Formal Design Problems
Summary

Bibliography

Problems

14. EXPERIMENT DESIGN

141
14.2
14.3
14.4

14.5

14.6
14.7
14.8
14.9

Some General Considerations

Informative Experiments

Optimal Input Design (*)

Optimal Experiment Design for High-order
Black-box Models (*)

Choice of Sampling Interval and Presampling
Filters

Pretreatment of Data

. dey

Bibliography
Problems

15. CHOICE OF IDENTIFICATION CRITERION

151
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6

Contents

General Aspects

Choice of Norm: Robustness
Variance: Optimal Instruments
Summary

Bibliography

Problems

339
339
341
345
347
347
347

349

349
350

354
356
356
357

358
359
361
369
375

378

386
389
390
391

394
394
396
402
405
406
406

Xi




16. MODEL STRUCTURE SELECTION

AND MODEL VALIDATION

16.1 General Aspects of the Choice of Model
Structure

16.2 A Priori Considerations

16.3  Model Structure Selection Based
on Preliminary Data Analysis

16.4  Comparing Model Structures

16.5  Model Validation

16.6  Summary

16.7  Bibliography

16.8  Problems

17. SYSTEM IDENTIFICATION IN PRACTICE

17.1  The Tool: Interactive Software

17.2 A Laboratory-scale Application

17.3  Identification of Ship-steering Dynamics

17.4  What Does System Identification Have

to Offer?

17.5  Bibliography
APPENDIX |:  Some Concepts from Probability Theory
APPENDIX ll:  Some Statistical Techniques for Linear

Regressions

REFERENCES

AUTHOR INDEX

SUBJECT INDEX

xii

408

408

411
413

416
424
430

431
431

434
434
440

449
454

456
457

461

482
505

511

Contents



PREFACE

System identification is a diverse field that can be presented in many different ways.
The subtitle, Theory for the User, reflects the attitude of the present treatment. Yes,
the book is about theory, but the focus is on theory that has direct consequences for
the understanding and practical use of available techniques. My goal has been to
give the reader a firm grip on basic principles so that he or she can confidently
approach a practical problem, as well as the rich and sometimes confusing literature
on the subject.

Stressing the utilitarian aspect of theory should not, I believe, be taken as an
excuse for sloppy mathematics. Therefore, I have tried to develop the theory
without cheating. The more technical parts have, however, been placed in appen-
dixes or in asterisk-marked sections, so that the reluctant reader does not have to
stumble through them. In fact, it is a redeeming feature of life that we are able to
use many things without understanding every detail of them. This is true also of the
theory of system identification. The practitioner who is looking for some quick
advice should thus be able to proceed rapidly to Part III (User’s Choices) by
hopping through the summary sections of the earlier chapters.

The core material of the book should be suitable for a graduate-level course in
system identification. As a prerequisite for such a course, it is natural, although not
absolutely necessary, to require that the student should be somewhat familiar with
dynamical systems and stochastic signals. The manuscript has been used as a text for
system identification courses at Stanford University, the Massachusetts Institute of
Technology, Yale University, the Australian National University and the Univer-

xiii



sities of Lund and Linképing. Course outlines, as well as a solutions manual for the
problems, are available from the publisher.

For a course on system identification, the role of computer-based exercises
should be stressed. Simulation sessions demonstrating how hidden properties of
data are readily recovered by the techniques discussed in the book enhance the
understanding and motivation of the material. In the problems labeled S, in
Chapters 2 through 16, a basic interactive software package is outlined that
should be possible to implement rather painlessly in a high-level environment. A
PC-MATLAB version of this package is commercially available (see Ljung, 1986b).
With such a package all basic techniques of this book can be illustrated and tested
on real and simulated data.

The existing literature on system identification is indeed extensive and virtu-
ally impossible to cover in a bibliography. In this book I have tried to concentrate on
recent and easily available references that I think are suitable for further study, as
well as on some earlier works that reflect the roots of various techniques and results.
Clearly, many other relevant references have been omitted.

Finally, some words about the structure of this book: The dependence among
the different chapters is illustrated in Figure 1.13, which shows that some chapters
are not necessary prerequisites for the following ones. Also, some portions contain
material that is directed more toward the serious student of identification theory
than to the user. These portions are put either in appendixes or in sections and
subsections marked with an asterisk (*). While occasional references to this material
may be encountered, it is safe to regard it as optional reading; the continuity will not
be impaired if it is skipped.

The problem sections for each chapter have been organized into six groups of
different problem types:

O G problems: These could be of General interest and it may be worthwhile to
browse through them, even without intending to solve them.

O E problems: These are regular pencil-and-paper Exercises to check the basic
techniques of the chapter.

O T problems: These are Theoretically oriented problems and typically more
difficult than the E problems.

O D problems: In these problems the reader is asked to fill in technical Details
that were glossed over in the text (a way to dump straightforward technicalities
from the book into the solutions manual!).

O § problems: These develop the basic identification Software package men-
tioned earlier.

O C problems: These require a Computer. Clearly, with the software package at
hand, the C problems can be complemented with a myriad of problems experi-
menting with identification methods and data. Such problems are not specifi-
cally listed, but the reader is encouraged to apply those techniques in an
exploratory fashion.

Xiv Preface





