SYSTEM IDENTIFICATION:

Theory for the User

Lennart Ljung University of Linköping Sweden

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Ljung, Lennart. (date) System identification

Bibliography: p. Includes index.

1. System identification. I. Title.

QA402.L59 1987 003 86-22712

ISBN 0-13-881640-9

Editorial/production supervision and interior design: Gloria Jordan Cover design: Ben Santora

Manufacturing buyer: S. Gordon Osbourne



© 1987 by P T R Prentice Hall Prentice-Hall, Inc. A Division of Simon & Schuster Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, in any form or by any means, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7

L-01749-877-60 NBZI

Prentice-Hall International (UK) Limited, London Prentice-Hall of Australia Pty. Limited, Sydney Prentice-Hall Canada Inc., Toronto Prentice-Hall Hispanoamericana, S.A., Mexico Prentice-Hall of India Private Limited, New Delhi Prentice-Hall of Japan, Inc., Tokyo Prentice-Hall of Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd., Singapore Editora Prentice-Hall do Brasil, Ltda., Rio de Janeiro

CONTENTS

Pl	PREFACE		xiii
A	CKNO	WLEDGMENTS	xv
0	PERA	TORS AND NOTATIONAL CONVENTIONS	xvii
1.	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5		1 1 3 7 8 10
	part	i: systems and models	
2.	TIMI	E-INVARIANT LINEAR SYSTEMS	13
	2.1	Impulse Responses, Disturbances and Transfer Functions	13
	2.2	Frequency-domain Expressions	22
			vii

	2.3	Signal Spectra	26
	2.4	Single Realization Behavior and Ergodicity	34
		Results (*)	
	2.5	Multivariable Systems (*)	35
	2.6	Summary	36
	2.7	Bibliography	37
	2.8	Problems	38
		Appendix 2.A: Proof of Theorem 2.2	43
		Appendix 2.B: Proof of Theorem 2.3	45
		Appendix 2.C: Covariance Formulas	49
3.	SIMU	JLATION, PREDICTION, AND CONTROL	51
_	3.1	Simulation	51
	3.2	Prediction	52
	3.3	Observers	59
	3.4	Control (*)	62
	3.5	Summary	65
	3.6	Bibliography	65
	3.7	Problems	66
4.	МОГ	DELS OF LINEAR TIME-INVARIANT SYSTEMS	69
→.	4.1	Linear Models and Sets of Linear Models	69
	4.1	A Family of Transfer-function Models	71
	4.2	State-space Models	81
	4.4	Distributed-Parameter Models (*)	90
	4.5	Model Sets, Model Structures, and	93
	4.5	Identifiability: Some Formal Aspects (*)	75
	4.6	Identifiability of Some Model Structures	101
	4.7	Summary	106
	4.8	Bibliography	106
	4.9	Problems	108
	1.7	Appendix 4.A: Identifiability of Black-box	115
		Multivariable Model Structures	
_	MOI	OFFICEOR TIME MARVING	127
5.	MODELS FOR TIME-VARYING AND NONLINEAR SYSTEMS		
		107	
	5.1	Linear Time-varying Models	127
	5.2	Nonlinear Models as Linear Regressions	130
	5.3	Nonlinear State-space Models	132
	5.4	Formal Characterization of Models (*)	134
	5.5	Summary	137
	5.6	Bibliography	138
	5.7	Problems	138

viii Contents

part ii: methods

·6.	NONPARAMETRIC TIME- AND FREQUENCY-DOMAIN METHODS		141
	6.1	Transient Response Analysis and Correlation Analysis	141
	6.2	Frequency-response Analysis	143
	6.3	Fourier Analysis	146
	6.4	Spectral Analysis	151
	6.5	Estimating the Disturbance Spectrum (*)	160
	6.6	Summary	162
	6.7	Bibliography	162
	6.8	Problems	163
		Appendix 6.A: Derivation of the Asymptotic	167
		Properties of the Spectral	
		Analysis Estimate	
·7.	PARAMETER ESTIMATION METHODS		169
	7.1	Guiding Principles behind Parameter Estimation	180
		Methods	169
	7.2	Minimizing Prediction Errors	171
	7.3	Linear Regressions and the Least-squares	176
		Method	
	7.4	A Statistical Framework for Parameter	181
		Estimation and the Maximum Likelihood	
		Method	
	7.5	Correlating Prediction Errors with Past Data	190
	7.6	Instrumental-variable Methods	192
	7.7	Summary	195
	7.8	Bibliography	196
	7.9	Problems	197
		Appendix 7.A: Proof of the Cramér–Rao	206
		Inequality	
8.	CON	IVERGENCE AND CONSISTENCY	208
	8.1	Introduction	208
	8.2	Conditions on the Data Set	210
	8.3	Prediction-error Approach	214
	8.4	Consistency and Identifiability	218
	8.5	Linear Time-invariant Models: A Frequency-	224
		domain Description of the Limit Model	<i></i> ,
	8.6	The Correlation Approach	229
	8.7	Summary	233
	8.8	Bibliography	233
	8.9	Problems	234

Contents

9.	ASYMPTOTIC DISTRIBUTION OF PARAMETER ESTIMATES		
			239
	9.1	Introduction The Prediction-error Approach: Basic Theorem	240
	9.2	The Prediction-error Approach. Basic Theorem	242
	9.3	Expressions for the Asymptotic Variance	248
	9.4	Frequency-domain Expressions for the	
	0.5	Asymptotic Variance	254
	9.5	The Correlation Approach Use and Relevance of Asymptotic Variance	258
	9.6		
	- -	Expressions	262
	9.7	Summary	263
	9.8	Bibliography	264
	9.9	Problems	266
		Appendix 9.A: Proof of Theorem 9.1	270
		Appendix 9.B: The Asymptotic Parameter	= 1 -
		Variance	
10.	COMI	PUTING THE ESTIMATE	274
10.	10.1	Linear Regressions and Least Squares	274
	10.1	Numerical Solution by Iterative Search	282
	10.2	Methods	
	10.3	Computing Gradients	285
	10.3	Two-stage and Multistage Methods	288
	10.5	Local Solutions and Initial Values	292
	10.5	Summary	294
	10.7	Bibliography	294
	10.7	Problems	296
			303
11.	RECURSIVE ESTIMATION METHODS		303
	11.1	Introduction	305
	11.2	The Recursive Least-squares Algorithm	303
	11.3	The Recursive IV Method	311
	11.4	Recursive Prediction-Error Methods	
	11.5	Recursive Pseudolinear Regressions	316
	11.6	The Choice of Updating Step	318
	11.7	Implementation	322
	11.8	Summary	326
	11.9	Bibliography	327
	11.10	Problems	328
		Appendix 11.A: Techniques for Asymptotic	329
		Analysis of Recursive	
		Algorithms	

part iii: user's choices

12.	OPT	IONS AND OBJECTIVES	339
	12.1	Options	339
	12.2	Objectives	341
	12.3	Bias and Variance	345
	12.4	Summary	347
	12.5	Bibliography	347
	12.6	Problems	347
			9
13.	AFF	ECTING THE BIAS DISTRIBUTION	349
	OF T	RANSFER-FUNCTION ESTIMATES	
	13.1	Some Basic Expressions	349
	13.2	Heuristic Discussion of Transfer-function Fit	350
		in Open-loop Operation	
	13.3	Some Solutions to Formal Design Problems	354
	13.4	Summary	356
	13.5	Bibliography	356
	13.6	Problems	357
14.	EXP	ERIMENT DESIGN	358
	14.1	Some General Considerations	359
	14.2	Informative Experiments	361
	14.3	Optimal Input Design (*)	369
	14.4	Optimal Experiment Design for High-order	375
		Black-box Models (*)	
	14.5	Choice of Sampling Interval and Presampling Filters	378
	14.6	Pretreatment of Data	386
	14.7	Summary	389
	14.8	Bibliography	390
	14.9	Problems	391
15.	CHC	DICE OF IDENTIFICATION CRITERION	394
	15.1	General Aspects	394
	15.2	Choice of Norm: Robustness	396
	15.3	Variance: Optimal Instruments	402
	15.4	Summary	405
	15.5	Bibliography	406
	15.6	Problems	406

16.	MODE	EL STRUCTURE SELECTION	408
10.		MODEL VALIDATION	
	16.1	General Aspects of the Choice of Model	408
	10.1	Structure	200 4
	16.2	A Priori Considerations	411
	16.3	Model Structure Selection Based	413
		on Preliminary Data Analysis	41.6
	16.4	Comparing Model Structures	416 424
	16.5	Model Validation	424
	16.6	Summary	430
	16.7	Bibliography	431
	16.8	Problems	431
17.	evet	TEM IDENTIFICATION IN PRACTICE	434
17.	17.1	The Tool: Interactive Software	434
		A Laboratory-scale Application	440
	17.2 17.3	Identification of Ship-steering Dynamics	449
	17.4	What Does System Identification Have	454
	17.4	to Offer?	
	17.5	Bibliography	456
	17.5	Biologiaphy	W. J.
APF	PENDIX	(I: Some Concepts from Probability Theory	457
APF	PENDIX	(II: Some Statistical Techniques for Linear Regressions	461
REI	FEREN	ICES	482
AUTHOR INDEX			505
ELIP JECT INDEY			511

PREFACE

System identification is a diverse field that can be presented in many different ways. The subtitle, *Theory for the User*, reflects the attitude of the present treatment. Yes, the book is about theory, but the focus is on theory that has direct consequences for the understanding and practical use of available techniques. My goal has been to give the reader a firm grip on basic principles so that he or she can confidently approach a practical problem, as well as the rich and sometimes confusing literature on the subject.

Stressing the utilitarian aspect of theory should not, I believe, be taken as an excuse for sloppy mathematics. Therefore, I have tried to develop the theory without cheating. The more technical parts have, however, been placed in appendixes or in asterisk-marked sections, so that the reluctant reader does not have to stumble through them. In fact, it is a redeeming feature of life that we are able to use many things without understanding every detail of them. This is true also of the theory of system identification. The practitioner who is looking for some quick advice should thus be able to proceed rapidly to Part III (User's Choices) by hopping through the summary sections of the earlier chapters.

The core material of the book should be suitable for a graduate-level course in system identification. As a prerequisite for such a course, it is natural, although not absolutely necessary, to require that the student should be somewhat familiar with dynamical systems and stochastic signals. The manuscript has been used as a text for system identification courses at Stanford University, the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Yale University, the Australian National University and the Univer-

sities of Lund and Linköping. Course outlines, as well as a solutions manual for the problems, are available from the publisher.

For a course on system identification, the role of computer-based exercises should be stressed. Simulation sessions demonstrating how hidden properties of data are readily recovered by the techniques discussed in the book enhance the understanding and motivation of the material. In the problems labeled S, in Chapters 2 through 16, a basic interactive software package is outlined that should be possible to implement rather painlessly in a high-level environment. A PC-MATLAB version of this package is commercially available (see Ljung, 1986b). With such a package all basic techniques of this book can be illustrated and tested on real and simulated data.

The existing literature on system identification is indeed extensive and virtually impossible to cover in a bibliography. In this book I have tried to concentrate on recent and easily available references that I think are suitable for further study, as well as on some earlier works that reflect the roots of various techniques and results. Clearly, many other relevant references have been omitted.

Finally, some words about the structure of this book: The dependence among the different chapters is illustrated in Figure 1.13, which shows that some chapters are not necessary prerequisites for the following ones. Also, some portions contain material that is directed more toward the serious student of identification theory than to the user. These portions are put either in appendixes or in sections and subsections marked with an asterisk (*). While occasional references to this material may be encountered, it is safe to regard it as optional reading; the continuity will not be impaired if it is skipped.

The problem sections for each chapter have been organized into six groups of different problem types:

- O *G problems*: These could be of General interest and it may be worthwhile to browse through them, even without intending to solve them.
- E problems: These are regular pencil-and-paper Exercises to check the basic techniques of the chapter.
- T problems: These are Theoretically oriented problems and typically more difficult than the E problems.
- O *problems*: In these problems the reader is asked to fill in technical Details that were glossed over in the text (a way to dump straightforward technicalities from the book into the solutions manual!).
- S problems: These develop the basic identification Software package mentioned earlier.
- C problems: These require a Computer. Clearly, with the software package at hand, the C problems can be complemented with a myriad of problems experimenting with identification methods and data. Such problems are not specifically listed, but the reader is encouraged to apply those techniques in an exploratory fashion.